
RESOLUTION NO. <0o7 , SERIES 2016

A RESOLUTION DETERMINING TWO (2) PARCELS OF REAL PROPERTY
LOCATED NORTH OF RIVER ROAD OWNED BY LOUISVILLE/JEFFERSON
COUNTY LOUISVILLE METRO GOVERNMENT ("LOUISVILLE METRO") AS
SURPLUS AND NO LONGER NEEDED FOR A GOVERNMENTAL PURPOSE AND
AUTHORIZING THEIR SALE.

Sponsored By: Councilwoman Marianne Butler

WHEREAS, according to KRS 67C.101, Louisville Metro may sell any real property
belonging to Louisville Metro; and

WHEREAS, Section 1(A) of Executive Order No. 2, Series 2011 ot the Mayor, which
adopts Section 2(C) of Executive Order No. 3, Series 2007, provides that Louisville
Metro may sell and convey surplus real estate upon declaration by the Legislative
Council of Louisville Metro ("the Council") that such property is no longer needed for the
governmental purposes of Louisville Metro; and

WHEREAS, the real property is described as Tract B-2 and Tract E on "Exhibit A"
attached hereto ("Property"), and has never been dedicated by virtue of use, deed,
ordinance or any other manner for a public or governmental purpose; and

WHEREAS, the Property is currently ground leased to River Park Apartments 1, LLC,
pursuant to an Amended and Restated Development Agreement entered into between
River Partners, LLC ("Developer") and Louisville/Jefferson County Metro Government,
acting by and through the Waterfront Development Corporation, dated September 23,
2011, as amended by First Amendment to Amended and Restated Development
Agreement dated May 17, 2012, and by Second Amendment to Amended and Restated
Development Agreement dated December 31, 2013, and by Third Amendment to
Amended and Restated Development Agreement dated September 24, 2015
("Development Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, Developer has constructed a 160 unit multi-story apartment building and
certain amenities on the Property; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Development Agreement, Developer has the
right to purchase the "footprint" of the Building from Louisville Metro for the purchase
price determined in accordance with the Development Agreement; and

WHEREAS, Developer has given notice that it desires to exercise its option to purchase
the Property;

WHEREAS, Developer has assigned its right to purchase the Property to River Park
Apartments 1, LLC, a Kentucky limited liability company, an affiliate of Developer; and



WHEREAS, the Executive Director of the Waterfront Development Corporation has
declared and certified to the Council that the Property is surplus to the needs of the
Louisville Metro.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL OF THE
LOUISVILLE/JEFFERSON COUNTY LOUISVILLE METRO (THE COUNCIL) AS
FOLLOWS:

SECTION I: The Council determines that the Property is no longer needed to carry out
the governmental functions of Louisville Metro.

SECTION II: The Mayor is hereby authorized to transfer the Property, in the manner
provided according to Section 2 of the Executive Order No. 3, Series 2007 to River Park
Apartments 1, LLC, pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Development Agreement
without further action by the Council.

SECTION III: This Resolution shall become effe

<. .^-t,j-&»«a/yzfi- (yjff
H. djltep'hen0tf
Metro Council Clerk

peg Fischer
Mayor

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY

Michael J. O'Connell

Jefferson County Attorney

B. auJLffiJU^.'

its passage and approval.

Yat§
President eif the Council

Approval Date

L^^,&y-^ ^a/^ -I

R-231-15
R-004-16;R-231-15 River Partners - Tract B-2 & E by K.Summers, J.Wilmes;ROC bkn Draft 1 020816



CERTIFICATION OF SURPLUS PROPERTY

The Executive Director of the Waterfront Development Corporation has carefully reviewed the
Louisville/Jefferson County Louisville Metro's need for the Property in the administration of
Louisville/JefFerson County Louisville Metro, and has determined that the Property is not needed
or suitable for any specific municipal use:

David K. Karem
Executive Director

Waterfront Development Corporation



^y-^v
^.

TBACT D
(SEE DETAIL)
TRACT C
(SEE DETAIL),

TRACT B-l
2.46 ACRES

Tract C
Loulavllla Jaffaraon Counl-y

Uetrn Government
D.B. 9076, Pg. 368

OH[0 RIVER ~

rNami'35'E 72.13'
N7B-a3'D4"E: 87.10'

Slorv Brick Apar
i^;

'PJSsf

NB1'21'2?"E-
75.33'

.TRACT E
(SEE DETAIL)

N65'+a'00"E
1+8.23'-

.1 BO. 3 2'-£;

.SBG-04'D5'E
38.5Q'

N8B-S3'22"E
315. a 0'-

(RESIDUAL)
TRACT A-
29.77 ACRES

CERT1RCATC OF RESIDUAL LAND
Tftia rnaldua! lond ol' Tract A hsrnwlth halnfl
subdlvldnd la a Blnglfl pQrcnl of 2B.77 acriia
and haa frDntaan of2.SBfl.ia' on Rlvar Road
which la (i publla way.
.z-2- r

NB5'5B'54"E 231.BO'

iy^y>y^'vv
inrtmant:

li^'ez^^^iri
W7' "tM'nn'u. ^SIdBWalk-"-: ji

.S24'07'57"E
161.76'

^

-i^MT-r^w.05'

1KOA1'
t-of-Way Una, n

LOCATION MAP
NOT TO SCALE

0' ' 10Q' . 200'
.knuBBa

nimnMinin -.B*niniimimnn-

. 400'

as- ..'

SCALE: 1"° 200'

LINE TABLE
N23-31'0<"W S.41'
S2+'07'B7"E B0.3B'
S86'52'D3UW B7.83'
SZ4'07'57"E 87,69'

FRANKFORT AVEVIUE^^ RivER Row^.^v VASIES

Diliilliniilliiiiiililili.ill.il.iia

.WINKLEH ;|

|.-"UtiE' B;-|
S.P.BOFi

Sun/aVor'a Slgnatura

LAND SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE
I horaby cartlfy that thla plat
and nurvny wars made. undar my
nuparutalon and that tha angufar ond
llnnar moaBuramnnta aa wltnannnd

by mnnumnnta shown hnrnon, ura
tnjn end cormDt to tha bnat of my
Itnawfadga and hallnf. Thin »urvay
mantn or nxcBndB tha mlntmum

ntondarda for on Urban auruay
aa aalabllahnd by thn ntatn of
Kantucky, par 2D1 KAR 18.150 and
In affaot on tha data of thla BUrtfa^

^^9^ Q-^-16
PLSf Bata

-Iha SBll-aff area frDm RIVER PARK APARTMENTS 1,
U-G property CTraot.B-1) la 18,223.02 aquarB fnnt,

CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL

Approved -this ^3^-, day of , PC^-
Invalid If nqi-FBBprdBd

BY! -. T"'-'^-7 d. ^.
.LANNINB COMMISSION

Approval subject to attachad oarllflcatfia.
Spoclal reqiiIramnn't'(B): -

CannNumbnn t5^ IW-VLhTIIIS.

£DIS-
. thta data; |D/1;Z»lfc>

MINOR SUBDMBION PLAT >
"TO CREATE 8 TRACTS FROM 4 TRACTS"

Qwnara: .: ' ',;
COUNT!' METBO- GOVERNMENT

METRO HAU-/4TH FLOOR 527 VI. JEFFERSON STREET
LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY 40202-2B1+ ;. ..
TAX .BLK. 20B, LOT 73, 7B & 78 : :

D.B. 0078, PQ. 3BB ' '

RIVER PARK APARTMENTS 1, LLC
11711 N. PENNSYLVANIA STREET, SUITE. ZOO

CARMEL, INDIANA 46032-Bg31
D.B. 10153, PG. 2B6 / TAX BLOCK 20B, LOT 77

FORM DISTRICT: DOWNTOWN, OHIO RIVER
ZONING: (W-2) ; -....-.

Site Addresa:
155iS and 1B01 RIVER ROAD & :

IfiOO, 1501.-1515 and 1BOO RIVER SHORE .DRIVE

LAND DESIGN tc DBVELQPUENT, NC.
Englnncrlng Land Sun/n^nfl LandacflpB Archltncturn
503 Waahbum Avonun,'Sulta 101, LDUInUlllfl, Ky:4022A ;

Phnna (602) -t2n-«374 Fas (802) +2n-»37<
PLAT DATE; SEPTEMBER 2B, ZD15

.. Shiirt ; f nf'd



MINOR

METROR3LrTAN-SEWER DiSTRlCT REVIEW

The pt^ has been r&viewed far stom drainage and sanEtary .
sewer reiated cofTstdsrations and M&tropofcgn Sewsr District
has TO pbj&cticn to this ptat. However, this revi&A' doss not
Kitisfftute'any form of conshJcBon ^proval fot work. CBI this
site .. ...

2s -^-j ^
Date

Sanrtary Drainage Re'view

Ex. Sewer Sep/. Avail.

By PSG, Subj. To Fees

Pqte



'{

176.35' N54'00'49T.

TRACT D
14,402-99 S.F.

(RESIDUAL)
TRACT A
29:77 -ACRES

TRACT S
42,925.62-S.F- -.N73'S3'S2-E-

Sat
Mag Nail
W/Waaha-

Set "PLS 3432
X-Cut

$>-,
^

TBACT.C
21,553.14 S.F

szs-zs'srt 3.sr

TR&.CT B-l
Z. 47 ACRES

DETAIE

.NOTES ' ~ "-.-...

1. Trarf D "is far the historic sfaTJcture ancl shall not require
. wafer or SBWBT sBrvices, . _ .

2. "Fh'iE sfte is Res ftfthh the ClfaferfrDnt Revie» Overiay District.
, Any subsequent development on sfte 'is subject to the

requn-ements af Appendix 3C sf fhe Lancf Development CoEia.

3. This ate is subject to o proterfed vfatea-ways Beargniss
Crecik -and Ohio River. Any subsequent developmCTt on
srte is subject to the requirements of Chapter 4r SeErfJon
3 of the Land Gevelcpment Code.

4, .vehicLtlar ingress/egrBss ond parking agreement is rBcordad
.In Deed Biiok 9775, Page 491 os amended by Deed Book
-3557, Page 3T1.

5. A Genera PedesfaTon ingircss/E^irEss Eosement wos racarded
fay Daed Book 5775, Page 491, dated, September 23, 2011
far the pmpased bfee/pcd ptrih. .. : ' .

S, T^ts pint Is tn accotTAmce triOi 'Ehe approved development
plan,'Docket Mumbers 3-18-06 ifc B-1B4-DG and Case
Huinbni .16244, 167W, T3DEVFL*m04Z * I-IOEIFLAN1021.

7. This ^'rfce is foEwied fn Zane AE. a spectaf fiood hazsn-d
area -from a review of F-E-hLA. Mop No. ZmiCaDZSE,
dated Decsmba- 5,. 2DDE. .

5. The honzontd datunT'fcr .this survey WEIS determined from
cibsa-vatjDn of U.S.G.S. hQrizantal Esantral monuments
whtrt) are based on the Kentucky State Plane Coordinate-
Syrtm (NAD 1BB3). ;

2. Unad^fsted cfcsure ftar this bDct Is 1:1D,ODO fesef This
tract has buen adjusted far dDsure. Sunffisy was conducted
.by Random TTOVETSS Method. This is an Urban Survey.

LAKD'SURVETOR'S CEKTTRCATE
1 hereby certify ^crfc this plcri:
and aumy were. made under my
.a^pa'wdon and thri Ihe angular und
Rpea- measunanents as wftncsacd
by innnumcnta Acnsn hCTcon, nrc
true and comet In the tiest uf my
lcntniftcdge and bdiet This sunrey
meefcs or tsxceeds the minimum
stnndards for an ^Jriaan . auntty
as estahtlsliBd by the state Df
Kentucity, per 2DI KAR 1E.1SD tmd'
h eReri on the date .af- flits suneii

^6SSJ'SE^ SS^'^^Q.^^ ^,'gn.
Sat/
Mag Nail
Wfl/asha-

"PLS 3+8Z"

. -LEGEND:

Set 1/T By IS" hn Ph
B Wrfh cop Stamped "WINK 34SZ'"

"^Unless Otherwise .Noierf)

EsdsHng 1/2" By 18'' Iran Pin
0 VBth cap .Stamped "IWNK 34SZ"

CUnl'ess 'DtheTwiae Noied)

Mon'u. &dsyn9 Right-of-way UDnument

CERTinCATE OF AFPRDVAL

Appruwd this _3__ day of _ Oc^~-_ _ ZD 1^_
Invalid If oatrr^onied ^efS-e this date _l&/_^/Jp/^_
BY:

LQUt^?EOt METRO PLAWNINC COMMISStON
Approval subject to attachBd cerHficutes-

Special requlrement(s):

Cdse Numbw:

t3)mti«iiti»»itifi«tiHiiiiiia

IJllaSIII
'DAVIDB;'":!

WINKLER
-MS?....

-UcSi!S'6B--j
S.PBOFEBS.IQ.N&L?

]^<VMM~. ^^QZ'^^S
-'s SKincrture . " . . PL^ . . OErie''.- _

MMOR StBDMSION PLAT
"TO CREATE 5 TRACTS FROM 4 TRACTS"

OwnesTs:

LOU;SVILL£/JEFFERSON COLWTr METCO GDVERNMEKT
UBRO HAU/4TU FLOOR 5Z7 W. JEFFERSON STREET

LOUISVILLE. KENTUCKY 40202-2614
TAX BLK. ZOB, LOT 73, 78 & 73

D.B. 3076, PG. 3BB

RIVER PARK APARTMENTC 1, LLC
1I7I1 N. PENNSYLVANIA STREET, SUHE 200

CABMQ_ INDIANA 46D32-6B31
D.B. 1WS3, PE. 2Be / TAX BLOCK SS, LDT 77

FORM DISTRICT: OOiWTOWi. OHIO RNER
ZONING:. (W-Z)
Site Address:

15S5 and 1B01 RIVER ROM &
1500, 1S01, 15)5 and 1BDD WVER SHORE ORIVE

.USD DESTSf k .BEPSiDPSESn, JNC.
Enaln&eririg'.. Lnnd'Sirycinng .Londscapc ATchrledurE
. 5D3 WDshhmn Avenue, .SuttB 101, Lautsvtlle, Ky .4QZ22
. .. Pbane (5a2) -<2B-537+ .rox (502) 42B-3S75 . : .

PLAT DATE: SEPiaiBER.2a,'ZD15

'ifTfcuanT, P.^crt.^^



! TR.^NSPORTATIOnAPPKOW'it- - ~.
i MINOR

MCTROPOUTAN SEWER DISTRICT REVIEW.-

Tliis plat:has been reviewed for storm drainage and sailtary
sewer tatated oonsidCTaitons and MetTDpoiitan SewaT Oistrict
has no c^ec^qn to ftus ptaL However, &is rei''iew ctoes irot
consfitute'anyfom af coRstrucSoo aNprova! for work on this
ste ' . . . . .

^ Stsmn Drainage Review

E&'SweT SBN. Avail.

_^o^"?-*_'_r-
Date



CEEIS'ICiXS'OF' 0) . AND DEDICAnON

. TSis is to certify feat t&c nndcasgaed is '&& ov?iiGr of fee fw/i eiiowE. Gn.' &is plat aiid liCT-eby
admcwlcAgcs -tile" same" to le feB'plat of TnTITRWTT.T.WTRITFERSON COUNTSr'METR.O
GOV^NMENT srd does hereby-dedicate to -public .ase ._ N/A _ showti. fha^an.

'07?iia(s) Sij
OES EISQBER., Hsycr .

Metro 'HMl/4th Hoor 527 W. 'J'sffdBOa Sfceet
Lomsvflle. KHitiicfcv40202-Z814
Address

ZONING CESOSFICAIE

VWe .hereby cedxfy aU of fee lots of fhis .mmar sabdrvisioii aad any eristmg bcSdings and
improvemeaits fiffirEon aad/ar any 'bmlctings and iinproveaieiris mduded m & bialdmg peoiiifc eafear
a-EpIied fbr or apFproved ffasceon are m compliaiice wi& all.flie provisiotis .of fee Foim Distdct
Rsgalfifioiis. Wi& fhe sKc^fian. af fhose en.CToa.cbms^s soted an &e face of fee plat, ssy sudi
bmldmgs or iLDpi.'ovemeats not in caiiipliance .wifh. fhe Pomi District Regulsti.OBS ha.ve been. graiited ELII
necessary varisnc^ by fh.e Board of Z.omng Adjustmfait as descabed ia Case No; B-lS^-OfiW OT
docameatatiDn.offiie odsteDce cTJmprovemeiits pdor to ttie adopticm. oflfae ^rplicable legulations has
beeasubiaitted to FlaimmgCommussioiL staff. . . .

TjxasvTjxy./^ GQTPERBHEST

Ownss^) Sign^T^
GEES FZSGSEK^^Sacrar-

CS3LTSICAT3, OP ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Camman.wealfii ofKeiriucfcy )
.) ss

Conariy ofJefesos )

.ir.^. ^'ib-au ^ .a. Notary Public in .Emd &T th.e Ccmafy aferesaid do
herAy axSfy ftat the &regciiBg plat of LOUIBYILI.E/JEEFERBON COUMY METB.O
GOV^NMENT as ffais da.y pressiited to me by &~ee- ^iscb^T^ yayyj- _ ,
laiowa to me, who eE&mxtesd.. fiiese Ceriifica.tes ill. my ptTesecice and fiGicsowledgES it to be
free act aiui deecL ' . .

;u'Witafiss myhsnd sad seal .Qss ^r &sy of tJJ'/T'-

My Commissiou expires:. - I ^ ^ day of^ff^_

,2Ql5'.

-.20/7.
fc, 3/1

'Norary Public, Btate-fcE-Largs-* KeatAcby

.Siieet3of4



rvRTTfiTCATB OE.OWSEESBIF^SD-DEDICAIOtN -. -

r0ris is to cegfity feat fee .TmdeEEigQed is fe& omia- of fee Imd AEJWn alliftas ^ ^ns:^sa^7
B^D^Edga^filB'simc to be flic plat ofBIVa^EAZC-AFAEIMENTS I'TLC iml' tea -hEldy

lie use N/A shOTm &CTKm. ^ ,Vi^' ^.r^ ,^1=^7^-^- 'r^^C
^.^^W^'-'-t-, i^tM -^

a"r^ "
"scan. < ,'iry %r{;flp.^TI>nt-(!''2- ^LL

i--fttrfju,l ^^-t-e£, -<-c,f,i-
'!. f\f£ .£~n^.f[^-s^, -ipy- ., /na'

n,AA^. M^-J^a - -
'?W^~I .5. '^ftisriii&'^'^^rej'.

11711 N. Femis^TBina Street, Suits 200
nmmri. InfiBm 46(B2-®31
Addre^ .

ZOKOtG CESZEFICASS-

FWe hroby cati^' all of Sic -lofa of flas mmar Bribdmriaii ani toy "isfing bDaamgt^md
ftimm. nid/m any bmlifinEa ami impmviaDeris indijdd mi bnili&ig_pcmi^ciflicr

'^ied-ET-or^^ipmved fhcdm mm mqfimia irifll dl fhc pmimms °f^lc Fmml&fcif
.^dafims. VA to a:cepfiail af fcMe'CDcmadmnite natd. ni file &ce pftopU, anyaiA
b3^iamgroraniaitsmtmnmtiB«n»wifllteBaanI^ctEEguldiimliOTe
neccS8aiyTmmcCTbytoBoBldafZoimigA<SnElmaitasiaacabaI^Cai»Na.^B-I84<EW^ar
tommsitBficBLDffiie eridnice or iiqimvmcnfs pmrto aa a&jpdm oflhc BgpBcable legnMnra las
bccB. siihmitted. to Plamring Cnmmissum staS ^Wf^ fi'irS'^fisrirre^'s £-, i-L^-

e^:'^t!C^I'£iU^t $n-irfc*t, 1-^^,/^t-K-
^&££'C;'/"^-"~a--I=. '&; .. /77':'"-

^- ^s'rie^'^^vr^r

CERIUEICAIE OS ACKNOViTL.EDGEaMENT

ss
State of Iiidiana ' ,)-

Caaitfaf^Cwu.Uhm )

I, flaK^^^ m:,<;u»^u- ^'Note7 Ec_m^dfa&e &m^^A^&
hn^^%iirt6u'feE^DmB}M°fEIVT PABXATA1;7MBNTS L LLC mttu dq'Fresuited
to~m bTT^^-y^/?pBr!-t-cl-P-i/ ^ ^ ' , _ , bmwn^to^wiio elKmtal.acss
CeEfifiatammyFraiaccmdadnmdccliEsitfDbcJlU -6n act mil deed.

.Witness my Imd and. sal dm _^5_.liaTof{j^j3fc'3Lfayl^ 2()-^.
/ [p _day pfr W-y _, 2(dL.^y rtni ui iiissiorL ezpifes: ^

-.<S'B'!';'fc CASSANDBB* M SBMNEIi
^ .-'^y\ Notary Pubnc, StatB Bf Indisna
^..^w*».-. j . Martan County " "."~
^ . SBU. .' s . CotnmtBsion S 645SS3

Mf Commission Eapiras
"'SISSf "" jiiivfsTziiz'i'

/jL^Oef-v~^ ^-£A-1
fotaryFuhEc

^L&Urr»t^v-

Eaiiset4Df4

I?


